
POIIIION CLAIM |ITVI, IMINT, �IMffBON
OP THI UNITED



2 -

Sect~’on 502(3) of the Act provides:

~~ The term "property" means any property, right, or

interest including any leasehold interest~ and

d~s owed by the Government o~ Cuba or by enter- -~-
pr)ses which have been nationalized, expropriated.,
i~~rvened, or taken by the Go~ere.me:nt Of ~uba and
d~ts which are a charge on prgper.ty which has ~een
na>�~iSnalized, expropriated, i~tervened,-- or tak~n by
th~’~Government of Cuba. ~

Section 504 of the Act provides, as to ownership of cl~ims, that

(a) A claim shall not be considered under section 503(a)~
of this title unless the property on which" the claim was

based was owned wholly or partially, di~re~tly or indf-
rectly by a national of the United States on the dat~
of the loss and if considered shall be considered ofily
to the extent the claim has been held by one or more
nationals o~ the United States continuously thereafter
until the date of ~iling with the Commis~sion.

Thus, in order for the Commission to favorably consider a claim filed

under Title V of the Act, it must be established that (i) the.subject

property was owned in whole or in part by a national of the United States

on the date of nationalization or other taking;~ and (2) that the claim

arising as a result of such nationalization has been continuously owned

thereafter in wh~le or in part by a national of the United States to the

date of filing claim with the Commission. (See Claim of Joseph Dallos

Claim No.. CU-0101, 25 FCSC Semiann. Rep. 46 [July-Dec. 1966].)

Tropical Gas cO., s corporation organized under the laws of the

Republic of Panama which does not qualify as a national of the United

States, filed Claim No. CU-3018 and petitioned the Commission to be allowed

to ’act as agent for its consenting United States national stockholders.

This petition was granted by the Commission.

The submissions of Tropical Gas Co., Inc. included a list of 886

stockholders who so consented at a meeting of April 27, 1967. Claims for

such stockholders were opened on that basis.

¯ - The Company certified as of September 6, 1968 the names of certain of

those stockholders who owned stock on the date of loss and to at least the

date~~f filing of its claim on May I, 1967.
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However, counsel~s letter of later dat@, December 16, 1968 discloses

that the Company was unaDle to certify that the claimant herein owned

~to=k on the date of loss and to at least May I~ 1967.

Since it has not been established that ~he claimant herein owned

~irests in property which was nationalized, expropriated or otherwise

aken by the Government of Cuba on the date of ~oss, the Commission finds

~hat this claim is not within the purview of Title V of the Act. Accordingly,

~,t~ is

ORDERED that this claim be and it is hereby dismissed.

~ted at Washington, D. C.
~nd entered as the Order
if the Coramisslon

JUN 9 1971
By Order of the Commission

Francis T. Masterson
Clerk
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